
WHITEFISH BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA 

WHITEFISH BAY VILLAGE HALL 
5300 N. MARLBOROUGH DR. 

Monday, November 11, 2019 
6:30PM 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call

II. General Business

1. Approval of Minutes from the meeting held on October 15, 2019.

2. Discussion/Action on funding request from the Whitefish Bay Business Improvement District
Board.

3. Review and recommendation of a design concept to the Village Board for the redevelopment of
Consaul Commons.

4. Discussion and possible action on Downtown Incentive Grant Application for 629 East Silver
Spring Drive (Applicant – K & S Investments).

5. The CDA may convene into Closed Session pursuant to Wisconsin State Statute §19.85(1)(e)
deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public property, investing of public funds, conducting
other specified business whenever competitive and/or bargaining reasons require a closed session
– specifically regarding the Incentive Grant Applications referenced in Item 4 above.
The CDA will return to open session upon completion of the closed session.

6. Continued discussion and possible action on Item #4 above (if needed).

III. Adjourn

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through 
appropriate aids and services.  Contact Village Hall at (414) 962-6690.  It is possible that members of and 
possibly a quorum of members of other Boards, Commissions, or Committees of the Village including in 
particular the BID Board may be in attendance in the above stated meeting to gather information; no action 
will be taken by any other Boards, Commissions, or Committees of the Village except by the Board, 
Commission, or Committee noticed above.  Agendas and minutes are available on the Village website 
(www.wfbvillage.org) 

Approved

Approved with conditions 

Approved with conditions 

Approved - Grant pt. 1
Denied -  Grant pt. 2

No closed session held
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES 
Tuesday, October 15, 2019 

6:30 pm 
 

VILLAGE OF WHITEFISH BAY – Village Hall Historical Room 
5300 North Marlborough Drive 

 
 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

Chairperson Ray Krueger called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 
 
 
Present:  Chairperson Ray Krueger, Village President Julie Siegel, Village 

Trustee Jay Saunders, Mike Dwyer, Brian Vanevenhoven, Jim 
Roemer, Michael Harrigan, and Sarah Malik 

 
Also Present: Village Manager Paul Boening, Assistant Manager Tim Blakeslee, 

and Public Works Director John Edlebeck 
  
 
II. General Business 
 

1. Approval of Minutes from the meeting held on September 19, 2019. 
 
Jim Roemer moved to approve the minutes of the September 19, 2019 meeting. Mike 
Dwyer seconded. Motion passed 7-0.  
 

2. Update on TID Finances.   
 
Village Manager Paul Boening introduced Dawn Gunderson with Ehlers. Gunderson 
provided a summary of the TID#1. There was discussion regarding the ability to take on 
additional projects and the closing date of TID#1. Mike Dwyer asked about the valuation 
of TID#1. Boening summarized the revaluation process.  Gunderson provided a 
summary of the TID#2 finances. There was discussion regarding the payback 
period/order, financial viability of TID#2, possible future projects in the district. 
Chairperson Ray Krueger asked if a summary could be provided of what is available in 
TID#1 and TID#2 for future projects.  Village Manager Paul Boening will provide this 
information at a future meeting.  
 

3. Discussion and Recommendation to Village Board regarding 2020 Budget 
for TID #1 and TID #2. 

 
Village Manager Paul Boening summarized the TID#1 and TID#2 budgets. There was a 
discussion about what should be included in the projects line and if Consaul Commons 
should be included. Village Manager Paul Boening said that once the Village Board 
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approves a Consaul Commons project it could be reflected in the TID#1 budget.  There 
was a discussion on fund balance and leaving room for future development. There was 
a discussion about Mandel’s contribution to Consaul Commons.  
 
Jim Roemer moved to recommendation the TID#1 budget to the Village Board. Mike 
Dwyer seconded. Motion passed 7-0 
 
Jim Roemer moved to recommendation the TID#2 budget to the Village Board. Mike 
Dwyer seconded. Motion passed 7-0 
 

 
4. Discussion/Action on the funding request from the Whitefish Bay Business 

Improvement District Board. 
 
Jeff Commer, Brain Schauland, and Phil Aiello with the Whitefish Bay Business 
Improvement District (BIS) presented their request for a grant.  They summarized the 
various initiatives the BID accomplished last year. Jay Saunders asked how the funds 
for marketing would be spent.  There was a discussion regarding the amount of the 
request vs. previous years and where the additional money was going to be spent. 
There was consensus that the CDA needed more information prior to moving forward 
with a grant.  Jay Saunders left the meeting at about 7:40 pm. 
 
Jim Roemer moved to table the funding request from the Whitefish Bay Business 
Improvement District Board. Julie Siegel seconded. Motion passed 7-0 
 

 
5. Review and possible recommendation of a design concept to the Village 

Board for the redevelopment of Consaul Commons.   
 
Luke Haas and Tom Mortensen with raSmith presented an overview of the three options 
and Public Comment that was received. There was board discussion about the likes 
and dislikes of the various options as a whole. Brian Vanevenhoven left the meeting at 
about 7:50 pm. He expressed his support for option C. There was a consensus of the 
CDA that option C was preferred.  Dr. Patel with Bay Shore Dental provided comments 
in support of option C.  She asked to work together to make sure the sunshades would 
not interfere with the windows of her building.  There was a discussion about the Bay’s 
seating arrangements and lease.  There was discussion about possible changes to 
option C.  These included the addition of signage, adding lighting, shrinking the 
restaurant seating area, permeable pavers, more public seating, no artificial turf, green 
space and tree types, accessibility, and electrical access. Luke Haas and Tom 
Mortensen with raSmith will take the comments last night and come back with a revised 
and final Option C design in November.  

 
6. The CDA may convene into Closed Session pursuant to Wisconsin State 

Statute §19.85(1)(e) deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public 
property, investing of public funds, conducting other specified business 
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whenever competitive and/or bargaining reasons require a closed session 
– specifically regarding potential development opportunities 

 
Closed session was not held.  
 
III. Adjourn: Julie Siegel moved to adjourn at 8:34 pm. Sarah Malik seconded. 

Motion passed 6-0.  
 
 



 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING – STAFF REPORT 
 
REPORT TO: Paul Boening – Village Manager    

Chairperson Ray Krueger 
 CDA Members 
          
REPORT FROM: Tim Blakeslee – Assistant Village Manager 
 
DATE: 11/6/19        
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss/Approve grant request from the Whitefish Bay Business 

Improvement District (BID) 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:    √   Motion   ___Information Only 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

In October 2019 the Whitefish Bay Business Improvement District (BID) submitted a grant 
request to the Community Development Authority (CDA) in the amount of $48,500 for the next 
two fiscal years ($97,000 total).  At that meeting, the CDA requested additional information from 
the BID prior to considering their request for funding.  
 
The BID has submitted the following information for review at the November meeting: 

• Attachment 1: Funding request letter for 2020 and 2021. This letter highlights what the 
BID will be able to accomplish with various levels of funding from the CDA. 

• Attachment 2: BID Operating Budget for 2020 and 2021. Page 1 shows the budget for 
2020 and 2021 with various levels of funding from the CDA. Page 2 shows where the 
CDA money will be spent based on the amount of funding provided.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION BY CDA 
Discuss/Approve grant request from the Whitefish Bay Business Improvement District (BID) 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Funding request letter for 2020 and 2021.  
2. BID Operating Budget for 2020 and 2021 

 
C: Attorney Jaekels 
 BID Director 
 BID President 



Dear CDA Members, 
  
Thank you for your consideration of the Whitefish Bay BID's fund request at your October 15, 2019 
meeting. As a follow-up to the discussions at the meeting, I have attached the proposed budgets for 
2020 and 2021. The budget includes historical income statements for 2017 and 2018; projected income 
statement for 2019; budgets for 2020 with $0, $28,500, and $48,500 contributions from the CDA; and a 
2021 budget with a $48,500 contribution from the CDA.  
We plan on further work/research on a few initiatives including adding a music option to the drive 
possibly playing from the lamp posts.  
  
2020 Budget with $0 CDA Contribution 
The CDA funds that have been provided in the past are integral to the BID running events in the manner 
Whitefish Bay and surrounding residents are accustom. These funds also enable the BID to build a 
partnership with the Whitefish Bay Civic Foundation for events like Bay Day and Sounds of Summer. In 
the event the CDA chooses not to fund the BID, the following modifications to our business plan would 
be required: 
• Reduction in outreach for Holiday Stroll 
• Significant reduction in general marketing for the Merchants of Whitefish Bay 
• Elimination of BID participation in Bay Day 
• Elimination of BID participation for Sounds of Summer 

  
These modifications would impact our ability to fulfill our mission to support the Merchants of Whitefish 
Bay as these events and the general outreach help drive consumers to the Drive. 
  
2020 Budget with $28,500 Contribution 
An annual contribution of $28,500 from the CDA as they have provided recently would allow the BID to 
execute our business plan in a manner similar to years past. The BID would include the four items above 
and improve the business plan with the following items. 
• Enhance our preparation and marketing outreach for Art Fest 
• Market Merchants of Whitefish Bay outside of the Bay area with direct mailings and Milwaukee 

Magazine advertisements 
• Improve Sidewalk Sale-a-bration marketing 
• Install holiday lights at new outlets at lamp posts 
• Design, develop and implement a plan for colorful bicycle racks for the Drive 

 
 
2020 Budget with $48,500 Contribution 
An annual contribution of $48,500 from the CDA would allow us to improve events, enhance our digital 
presence, and extend our outreach in the following ways: 
• Enhance our social media outreach with campaigns on Facebook and Instagram 
• Enhance our current website. Updates to the website would include: Cleaning up, modernizing 

and organizing the pages in a more efficient way, updating social media integration, updating the 
video and picture gallery, reorganizing the merchant list, including search functionality for 
consumers seeking merchants, and including targeted advertisements based on searches. 

• Create seasonal light post banners for the Drive 
• Install year-round LED lights at new lamp posts 

  
 



 
 
2021 Budget with $48,500 Contribution 
The 2021 budget would be different from the 2020 budget with a similar contribution because the one-
time costs in 2020 would be deployed for the following items: 
• Bolster the Holiday Stroll, Sidewalk Sale-a-bration, and Farmers Market events 
• Enhance our marketing through additional social media advertising, business prospecting, and 

light-post banner design and production. 
• And to a lesser extent, cover anticipated increases in expenses 

  
Thank you again for your consideration of contributions for 2020 and 2021. We value our partnership 
with the CDA and look forward to working together in the coming years. 
  
Sincerely, 
Jeff Commer 
BID President 
  
 



2020/2021 WFB BID Budget
2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

INCOME Actual Actual Budget Projected Budget w/CDA at $0 w/CDA at $28,500 w/CDA at $48,500 w/CDA at $48,500
BID Assessment 59,465.00$                     60,285.00$                    60,000.00$                     59,953.00$                     63,590.00$                     63,590.00$                    63,590.00$                    63,590.00$                     63,590.00$                    
CDA Contribution 28,500.00                        28,500.00                      28,500.00                      28,500.00                      ‐                                   ‐                                  28,500.00                      48,500.00                      48,500.00                     
Dog Days of Summer ‐                                   4,700.00                        5,000.00                        ‐                                  ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
Farmers Market 5,500.00                          11,227.00                      10,000.00                      6,880.00                        9,000.00                         9,000.00                        9,000.00                        9,000.00                        9,000.00                       
Interest ‐                                   288.12                           ‐                                  280.31                            ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
Sidewalk Sale 5,520.00                          1,663.91                        2,000.00                        663.00                            1,000.00                         1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,000.00                       
WFB Sounds of Summer 8,035.00                          ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
WFB Holiday Stroll 12,000.00                        18,520.00                      20,000.00                      18,500.00                      20,000.00                       20,000.00                      20,000.00                      20,000.00                      20,000.00                     

TOTAL INCOME 119,020.00$                   125,184.03$                  125,500.00$                  114,776.31$                  93,590.00$                     93,590.00$                    122,090.00$                  142,090.00$                  142,090.00$                 

EXPENSES
Art Festival ‐$                                 ‐$                                 ‐$                                 1,186.80$                       ‐$                                  1,200.00$                       5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                      
Bay Day ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  4,610.82                        ‐                                   ‐                                  5,000.00                        5,000.00                        5,000.00                       
Dog Days of Summer ‐                                   3,675.77                        3,500.00                        415.00                            ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
Events ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  1,000.00                        1,000.00                         1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,250.00                       
Holiday Stroll 17,000.00                        30,330.33                      35,000.00                      30,000.00                      25,000.00                       25,000.00                      25,000.00                      25,000.00                      27,000.00                     
Insurance 1,000.00                          921.00                           1,000.00                        905.00                            1,000.00                         1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,000.00                        1,250.00                       
Internet 100.00                             ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
Marketing 12,700.00                        8,685.12                        16,000.00                      14,000.00                      7,200.00                         2,590.00                        7,790.00                        14,840.00                      25,590.00                     
Meetings 100.00                             1,002.09                        1,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,000.00                         2,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,500.00                       
Office Supplies                              430.00  682.01                           1,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,000.00                         2,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,500.00                       
Professional Services 33,800.00                        35,750.04                      40,000.00                      36,000.00                      36,000.00                       40,000.00                      40,000.00                      40,000.00                      42,000.00                     
Rent 1,800.00                          1,650.00                        1,500.00                        1,800.00                        1,800.00                         1,800.00                        1,800.00                        1,800.00                        2,000.00                       
Sidewalk Sale‐a‐bration 8,090.00                          6,716.74                        7,000.00                        908.48                            2,000.00                         1,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,000.00                        2,500.00                       
Sounds of Summer 7,900.00                          5,000.00                        5,000.00                        5,000.00                        ‐                                   ‐                                  5,000.00                        5,000.00                        5,000.00                       
Street Beautification 12,650.00                        10,815.55                      10,000.00                      10,000.00                      10,000.00                       10,000.00                      18,500.00                      31,450.00                      13,500.00                     
Survey ‐                                   388.00                           ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                   ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                  ‐                                 
Farmers Market 2,500.00                          5,232.24                        4,500.00                        5,500.00                        6,000.00                         6,000.00                        6,000.00                        6,000.00                        7,000.00                       

TOTAL EXPENSES  98,070.00$                     110,848.89$                  125,500.00$                  115,326.10$                  94,000.00$                     93,590.00$                    122,090.00$                  142,090.00$                  142,090.00$                 

NET INCOME 20,950.00$                     14,335.14$                    ‐$                                 (549.79)$                         (410.00)$                         ‐$                                ‐$                                ‐$                                 ‐$                                



2020/2021 WFB BID Budget

INCOME
BID Assessment
CDA Contribution
Dog Days of Summer
Farmers Market
Interest
Sidewalk Sale
WFB Sounds of Summer
WFB Holiday Stroll

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES
Art Festival
Bay Day
Dog Days of Summer
Events
Holiday Stroll
Insurance
Internet
Marketing
Meetings
Office Supplies
Professional Services
Rent
Sidewalk Sale‐a‐bration
Sounds of Summer
Street Beautification
Survey
Farmers Market

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET INCOME

2020 Revised Budget 2020 Budget Variance 2020 Budget Variance 2021 Budget w/CDA at $48,500
vs. 2019 Projected (CDA at $28,500 v. CDA at $0) (CDA at $48,500 v. CDA at $28,500) v. 2021 Budget w/CDA at $48,500

3,637.00$                                                    ‐$                                                              ‐$                                                              ‐$                                                             
(28,500.00)                                                  28,500.00                                                   20,000.00                                                    ‐                                                               

‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               
2,120.00                                                      ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               
(280.31)                                                        ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               
337.00                                                         ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               
1,500.00                                                      ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

(21,186.31)$                                                28,500.00$                                                  20,000.00$                                                  ‐$                                                             

13.20$                                                          3,800.00$                                                    ‐$                                                              ‐$                                                             
(4,610.82)                                                    5,000.00                                                      ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               
(415.00)                                                        ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 250.00                                                        
(5,000.00)                                                    ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 2,000.00                                                     

95.00                                                           ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 250.00                                                        
‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

(11,410.00)                                                  5,200.00                                                      7,050.00                                                       10,750.00                                                  
‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 500.00                                                        
‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 500.00                                                        

4,000.00                                                      ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 2,000.00                                                     
‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 200.00                                                        

91.52                                                           1,000.00                                                      ‐                                                                 500.00                                                        
(5,000.00)                                                    5,000.00                                                      ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

‐                                                                8,500.00                                                      12,950.00                                                    (17,950.00)                                                 
‐                                                                ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 ‐                                                               

500.00                                                         ‐                                                                ‐                                                                 1,000.00                                                     
(21,736.10)$                                                28,500.00$                                                  20,000.00$                                                  ‐$                                                             

549.79$                                                        ‐$                                                              ‐$                                                              ‐$                                                             



 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING – STAFF REPORT 
 
REPORT TO: Paul Boening – Village Manager    

Chairperson Ray Krueger 
 CDA Members 
          
REPORT FROM: Tim Blakeslee – Assistant Village Manager 
 
DATE: 11/6/19        
 
AGENDA ITEM: Recommendation of a design concept to the Village Board for the 

redevelopment of Consaul Commons.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED:     √   Motion   ___Information Only 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

The Village of Whitefish Bay owns and maintains a small public space on Silver Spring Drive 
known as Consaul Commons. Consaul Commons is an existing 40 ft. by 100 ft. community 
space located between Gerhard’s Kitchen and Bath Store (402 E Silver Spring Dr) to the east 
and The Bay Restaurant (342 E Silver Spring Dr) to the west.  
 
A preliminary design concept for Consaul Commons was included in conjunction with the Silver 
Spring Drive Master Plan Update. Prior to that update, a group of BID representatives and other 
stakeholders prepared several preliminary design concepts.  In addition, multiple renderings 
were submitted by the Mandel Group as part of the adjacent Beaumont Place development.  
However, despite community interest, there has not been a Village led project aimed at 
formalizing a Consaul Commons redesign. 
 
As a result, in March 2019 the Village released an RFP for Professional Design Services for the 
Redevelopment of Consaul Commons.  The Village received 8 proposals in response to the 
RFP. The Village Board, upon recommendation from the Community Development Authority 
(CDA), selected raSmith as the design consultant for the project. 
 
With guidance from Village Staff, raSmith developed three draft concepts for public review.  A 
public open house was held to reveal and receive comments on the three design concepts on 
August 15, 2019. An online comment form was also available until August 30, 2019. Between 
the open house and online comment form, the Village received over 100 comments on the three 
design concepts. The CDA reviewed the three concepts at their regular meeting in October 
2019. 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

The CDA recommended moving forward with option C with various adjustments. These included 
the addition of signage, adding lighting, shrinking the restaurant seating area, adding permeable 
pavers, more public seating, no artificial turf, additional green space and tree types, better 
accessibility, and electrical access. Attachment 1 includes the Final Consaul Commons Design 
Concept from raSmith that incorporates these recommendations from the CDA. Attachment 2 
is the opinion of Probable Cost by Amenities for the project which totals $267,579.00 
 
The construction budget for this project has not yet been set  It is anticipated that a majority of 
funding for the project will be provided by the Silver Spring TID #1 fund. To date, the CDA and 
Village Board have not instituted a cap on what can be invested toward the project. Following 
CDA and Village Board approval of the design, Village Staff would move forward with the 
needed documents to prepare the project for bidding/construction.   
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION BY CDA 
Recommendation of a design concept to the Village Board for the redevelopment of Consaul 
Commons.   
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Final Consaul Commons Design Concept 
2. Opinion of Probable Cost by Amenities  

 
C: Attorney Jaekels 
 BID Director 
 BID President 





Consaul Commons

Option of Probable Cost

November 7, 2019

DEMOLITION

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY ITEM COST TOTAL

1 Concrete Removal SY $15.00 320 $4,800.00

2 Tree Removal EA $1,000.00 3 $3,000.00

3 Shrub Removal ALLOW $1.00 1,500 $1,500.00

4 Excavation (18" Depth) CY $20.00 290 $5,800.00

DEMOLITION TOTAL $15,100

UTILITIES

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY ITEM COST TOTAL

5 Electrical / Plumbing ALLOW $40,000.00 1 $40,000.00

6 Drain / Piping ALLOW $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00

UTILITIES TOTAL $65,000

Final Concept

This represents Landscape Architect's judgement based upon the conceptual plan dated November 7, 2019 and information received at date hereof.  

No representation is made that proposals, bids or costs received from contractors will compare favorably or proximately with this opinion.
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Consaul Commons

Option of Probable Cost

November 7, 2019

Final Concept

This represents Landscape Architect's judgement based upon the conceptual plan dated November 7, 2019 and information received at date hereof.  

No representation is made that proposals, bids or costs received from contractors will compare favorably or proximately with this opinion.

HARDSCAPE

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY ITEM COST TOTAL

7 2 x 2 Pavers (Dry Set) SF $16.00 1,830 $29,280.00

8 Concrete Curb SF $15.00 405 $6,075.00

9 Composite Decking SF $50.00 590 $29,500.00

HARDSCAPE TOTAL $64,855

SITE AMENITIES

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY ITEM COST TOTAL

10 Benches EA $800.00 5 $4,000.00

11 Planters EA $1,200.00 11 $13,200.00

12 Trash / Recycling Receptacles EA $1,300.00 4 $5,200.00

13 Fencing / Green Screen EA $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00

14 Shade Sail Canopies & Posts ALLOW $18,000.00 1 $18,000.00

15 Site Lighting (Sconces & String Lights) ALLOW $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00

16 Artwork ALLOW $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00

SITE AMENITIES SUBTOTAL $77,400
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Consaul Commons

Option of Probable Cost

November 7, 2019

Final Concept

This represents Landscape Architect's judgement based upon the conceptual plan dated November 7, 2019 and information received at date hereof.  

No representation is made that proposals, bids or costs received from contractors will compare favorably or proximately with this opinion.

LANDSCAPING

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY ITEM COST TOTAL

17 Shade trees (3" Cal.) EA $800.00 2 $1,600.00

18 Ornamental trees (2 1/2" Cal) EA $500.00 3 $1,500.00

19 Perennials (4.5" pot) EA $16.00 182 $2,912.00

20 Bed Prep (Perennial Areas) SF $3.00 728 $2,184.00

21 Annuals for Planters ALLOW $400.00 1 $400.00

22 Turf Sod SY $18.00 62 $1,116.00

23 Mulch CY $61.00 10 $610.00

LANDSCAPING SUBTOTAL $10,322

Subtotal $232,677

Contingency (15%) $34,902

Grand Total $267,579
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2019-1010.00 
 

 
 
MEMORANDUM        
 
TO:   Community Development Authority 
   Paul Boening, Village Manager 
 
FROM:  Tim Blakeslee, Assistant Village Manager 
   
DATE:  November 6, 2019 
 
SUBJECT:  Downtown Incentive Grant Application Review: K & S Investments LLC 
 
A. PURPOSE 

1) Consider the Downtown Incentive Grant Application of K & S Investments LLC at 629 
E Silver Spring Dr, Whitefish Bay, WI 53217 on parcel number 198-0125-000 

2) The applicant has requested that the Downtown Incentive Grant Program fund 50.0% 
($95,422.00) of the project cost.  

a. $60,300.00 grant for new life-safety related work. 
b. $35,122.00 grant for work previously completed.  While previously-incurred 

expenses are ineligible per the grant guidelines, this information has been 
provided as a part of the application package for the CDA to consider as part 
of the request. 

 
B. PROJECT BACKGROUND 
K & S Investments previously submitted a Downtown Incentive Grant application to convert 
unused second-floor space to leasable space in August of 2017. At that time, the project had 
a budget of $177,958.85. The grant award for this project from the CDA was $30,000. As a 
result of the project, K & S Investments leased two of the newly created spaces to successful 
businesses. K & S Investments stated that they have tenant interest in the third space at this 
time.  
 
K & S Investments stated that as a result of this project, the NSFD has required that they 
install fire alarms throughout the entire building at a cost of $120,600.00. K & S Investments 
is requesting a 50% match for this request totaling $60,300. K & S Investments also noted 
that as the 2017 project got underway, various issues arose and actual project cost was 
$248,203.66. K & S Investments is requesting that the CDA waive the program guideline that 
“work begun prior to application submittal” is not an eligible expense and support a 50% 
match of the additional second floor renovation costs ($70,244.81) totaling $35,122.00. 

 
• Grant Application Type: Proposal & Negotiated Agreement- Awarding of funds will be at 

the discretion of the Village Board based on a recommendation from the CDA. However, 
a grant award of $50,000 or less would not require Village Board action. 
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• Project Budget:  $190,844.81 
• Eligible Project Costs:  $120,600.00 
• Ineligible Project Costs: $70,244.81 (K & S Investments requests the CDA consider this 

an eligible expense) 
• Grant Request:  $95,422.00  
• Public/Private Leverage Ratio:  50.00% Public : 50.00% Private (As requested) 
• Type of Physical Space Enhancement:  Interior building renovations and code 

compliance.  
• Project Schedule: The estimated project schedule is below. Per the program guidelines, 

the grant application was submitted prior to any work being completed with regard to the 
life-safety related work.  The Interior building renovations were completed prior to grant 
submittal.  

• Second Floor Renovation Jan. 2018-July 2018 
• Fire Alarm System Oct. 2019-Feb. 2020 

 
• Project Scope:  

Code Compliance 
 Life-safety related work (fire alarm, control panel, pull stations, sirens, 

etc…) 
Tenant Buildout 
 Added Furnaces and Heater 
 Fire Marshall – Meet Fire Rating Requirements 
 Stairways – Egress/ Exits 
 Work Room Demo 
 Window Trim Work 
 Drywall Soffit Corridor 
 Insulate Plumping 
 Support Pipping 
 Electrical for Fire Alarm Panel 
 Various Firestops 
 Lighting 
 Flooring/Carpet 
 Alarm Installation 

 
The application was received and considered substantially complete.  Notes on 
completeness for project materials reviewed by Village Staff include: 

1. Eligible vs. Ineligible Expenses – K & S Investments is requesting that the CDA waive 
the program guideline that “work begun prior to application submittal” is not an eligible 
expense and support a 50% match of the additional second floor renovation costs 
($70,244.81) totaling $35,122.00. 
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2. Sole Source Contractor – Applicant did not receive 3 quotes for work that was related to 
the second floor renovation included in this grant request. These contractors include 
Ideal Custom Flooring ($13,181.52), Spectrum Lighting ($5,304.48), and Tyco 
($12,669.94). The applicant did receive 3 quotes for the life-safety related work. 

3. Business Plan/Financial Information – Applicant did not submit a business plan as 
requested by the grant program guidelines.  However, Applicant did submit 3 years of 
tax returns, year-end income statement, and balance sheet. This is acceptable to Village 
Staff, but it is at the discretion of the CDA to decide if this financial information provides 
enough detail to fulfill the grant program requirements.    

4. Drawings/Photos – Applicant submitted photos of the improvements but did not provide 
information details on what improvements were made. These photos are included in the 
application materials. A basic floor plan was not included with the application but was 
previously included in the prior grant application. This is acceptable to Village Staff. 
 

C. REVIEW & COMMENT FROM THE WHITEFISH BAY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
 
From: Jeff Commer [mailto:jeff@swipeworks.com]  
 
Whitefish Bay Business Improvement District 
 
The BID Board Members/Economic Development Team (Phillip Aiello, Bryan Schauland, Kevin 
Schuk) approve the request for funding based on the program rules. I had recuse myself 
because K and S Investments is my landlord. 
 
Based on that info, we approve.   
  
Jeff Commer  
BID President 
 
D. GRANT EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
The Downtown Incentive Grant Program establishes ten criteria for the Community 
Development Authority’s review, outlined below. 
 

1. Is the grant application complete with all required materials? 
The project materials are substantially complete, except as noted above.  

 
2. Did the applicant pass the background and credit checks? 

Will be completed if needed.  
 

mailto:jeff@swipeworks.com
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3. Does the proposed project achieve one or more of the funding outcomes of the 
Downtown Incentive Grant program? 

Yes, the proposed project meets two of the four funding outcomes of the Downtown 
Incentive Grant program. See below: 
 
o Create engaging spaces, encourage social spaces, and promote pedestrian 

activity through upgrades to storefronts, façades and streetscape features. 
 No, the application does not achieve this funding outcome.  

 
o Attract new businesses and encourage business development that improve the 

district’s retail mix and commercial density through building expansions or interior 
renovations. 
 Yes, the application does achieve this funding outcome.  The applicants 

have made substantive interior renovations to make the second floor a 
viable space for new businesses.  
 

o Improve accessibility through building and/or site improvements that bring 
properties up to code for ADA accessibility standards. 
 No, the application does not achieve this funding outcome related to ADA.  

However, it does improve the site with regards to life-safety related code 
requirements. 
 

o Improve the roofscape of the district through rooftop build-outs and 
improvements that can create occupiable spaces. 
 Yes, the application does achieve this funding outcome. The grant 

involved creating occupiable spaces on the second floor for three tenants 
spaces which were not previously available.  

 
4. Is the proposed project located within the Investment Focus Area of the Silver Spring 

Drive Business District? 
Yes. 

 
5. Is the proposed project consistent with the 2016 Silver Spring Drive Master Plan 

Update? 
Yes, the application does achieve funding outcomes related to several opportunities 
and challenges that were identified for the Silver Spring Drive Business District, 
including: 
o “Increasing building density and the retail, office, and residential footprint within 

the Silver Spring Drive Business District through redevelopment and revitalization 
of unoccupied square footage.” - The applicant created an occupiable space that 
was previously not utilized.  

o “Improving the exterior and interior conditions of existing buildings recommended 
for ‘revitalization’ without placing the financial burden on tenants via increased 
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lease rates” – The applicant is making substantial repairs to the interior of the 
space.   

 
6. Is the proposed project consistent with the Whitefish Bay BID 2017-2019 Strategic Plan? 

Yes, this project is consistent with one of the three goals of the strategic plan: 
o Diverse business portfolio – K & S Investments leased two of the newly created 

spaces to successful businesses that have added to the vibrancy of the area. K & 
S Investments stated that they have tenant interest in the third space at this time. 

 
7. For exterior renovations, is the proposed project consistent with Village of Whitefish Bay 

Zoning District 11 Site and Building Design Standards? 
N/A. The extent of the work is exclusively within the interior of the building. 

 
8. Will the project leverage private sector investment that would not occur but for the grant? 

No, the application meets the requirement of a 1:1 public:private leverage ratio, but 
does not exceed the required grant match. 

 
9. Does the grant offset a verifiable shortfall in debt and/or equity funds available to the 

project from the applicant and/or private sector? 
CDA Discretion. Three years of business tax returns, a year-end income statement, 
and balance sheet is included for CDA review. K & S Investments provided the 
following breakdown of proposed use of funds: 
 
Sources of funds for Second Floor Renovation: 
 $125,000 Real Estate Term Loan 

$93,203 Partners Equity 
$30,000 Village of Whitefish Bay Grant 
 

Sources of Funds for Fire Alarm System 
$60,300 Partners Equity  
To Be Determined - Village of Whitefish Bay Grant  
To Be Determined - Line of Credit 
 

10. Can the applicant demonstrate strong past business performance and the requisite 
professional experience to prove project viability? 

The submitted financial statement indicates stable business performance. As 
the owners of the Winkies Building, K & S Investments has been a staple of 
Whitefish Bay and currently has a number of successful tenants.  
 

E. RECOMMENDATION 
A project of this size is eligible for the Proposal & Negotiated Agreement- Awarding of funds will 
be at the discretion of the Village Board on a recommendation from the CDA for funding of up to 
50% of the total eligible project costs. The applicant is requesting a grant for 50% of their project 
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cost for both eligible and ineligible expenses. Based on the review of submitted materials, it is 
recommended that the CDA consider the following: 

• As the application is currently written, 50% of the ineligible project costs are 
requested for the grant award. This is directly in conflict with program guidelines, 
which specify that grants should not exceed 50% of total eligible project costs. It is at 
the discretion of the CDA to decide if the previously incurred renovation costs should 
be considered towards the total eligible project costs. 

• Applicant did not receive 3 quotes for work that was related to the second floor 
renovation included in this grant request. The applicant did receive 3 quotes for the 
life-safety related work. 

• The grant does not leverage more private sector investment than the requested grant 
match. 

• This project is successful in achieving several funding outcomes outlined in the grant 
program and is in alignment with the plans and vision for the area.  

• The BID supports this project. 
• The applicant’s additional materials attempt to illustrate a gap in project financing. 

This determination is at the discretion of the CDA.  
• Projected positive impacts to the District should be considered in relation to the 

amount of the grant. 
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